Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 3   -   2.4

Total liabilities 2,414.2 2,221.8

Net assets 580.4 616.5

Equity

Contributed equity 9 362.9 362.8

Reserves 9.8 2.1

Retained earnings 207.7 251.6

Total equity 580.4 616.5

FlexiGroup Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity

   For the half-year ended 31 December 2018

19

(1) Relates to cash flow hedge reserve balances that arose on the acquisition of Fisher and Paykel, which were not released to

interest expense in prior periods as the hedge relationships were not re-designated at Group level.

 The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The December 2018 financial results reflect the adoption of AASB 9 and AASB 15. As permitted by AASB 9, the
Consolidated Entity has not restated previously reported financial periods. The impact of AASB 15 has been adopted
from 1 July 2017.  Refer to Note 1 for the impact to the Group of the initial adoption of AASB 9 and AASB 15.

A$m Note

Contributed

equity Reserves

Retained

earnings Total

2017

Balance at the beginning of the half-year 361.2 17.0 293.6 671.8

Change from initial application of AASB 15 1   -   -   (8.9) (8.9)

Correction of error(1)   -   (4.8) 4.8   -

Re-stated balance as at 1 July 2017 361.2 12.2 289.5 662.9

Loss for the half-year   -   -   (48.9) (48.9)

Other comprehensive income   -   (12.6)   -   (12.6)

Total comprehensive income for the half-year   -   (12.6) (48.9) (61.5)

Share based payment expense   -   0.5   -   0.5

Transfer to share capital from share based payment reserve 1.4 (1.4)   -   -

Transfer to share capital from profit reserve 0.3 (0.3)   -   -

Treasury shares purchased on market (0.2)   -   -   (0.2)

Transfer from treasury shares 0.1   -   -   0.1

Dividends provided for or paid   -   -   (14.4) (14.4)

Balance at the end of the half-year 362.8 (1.6) 226.2 587.4

2018

Balance at the beginning of the half-year 362.8 10.3 254.5 627.6

Change from initial application of AASB 15 1   -   -   (11.1) (11.1)

Correction of error(1)
   -   (8.2) 8.2   -

Re-stated balance as at 30 June 2018   362.8   2.1   251.6   616.5

Change from initial application of AASB 9 1   -   -   (59.3) (59.3)

Re-stated balance as at 1 July 2018 1 362.8 2.1 192.3 557.2

Profit for the half-year   -   -   31.3 31.3

Other comprehensive income   -   7.4   -   7.4

Total comprehensive income for the half-year   -   7.4 31.3 38.7

Share based payment expense   -   0.5   -   0.5

Transfer to share capital from share based payment reserve   0.2 (0.2)   -   -

Treasury shares purchased on market (0.1)   -   (0.1)

Dividends provided for or paid   -   -   (15.9) (15.9)

Balance at the end of the half-year 362.9 9.8 207.7 580.4

FlexiGroup Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2018

20

A$m 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest and fee income received from customers 244.5   239.1

Payments to suppliers and employees (99.3) (103.4)

Borrowing costs  (53.4) (48.2)

Taxation paid (24.0) (16.8)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 67.8 70.7

Cash flows from investing activities
Payment for purchase of plant and equipment and software (11.6) (14.9)

Net movement in:

   Customer loans (174.6) (175.6)